authorized share capital of the Company and consequent alteration in the Memorandum of Association 
of the Company with or without modification, addition(s) or deletion(s) as recommended by the Board of 
Directors:

“RESOLVED that approval of members of the Company is hereby accorded to increase the authorized 
share capital of the Company PKR 1,100,000,000/- (Rupees One Billion One Hundred Million only) divided 
into 80,000,000 (Eighty Million) ordinary shares of Rs.10/- each (Rupees Ten only) and 30,000,000 
(Thirty Million) preference shares of Rs.10/- each (Rupees Ten only), to PKR 2,500,000,000/- (Rupees 
Two Billion Five Hundred Million only) divided into 220,000,000 (Two Hundred Twenty Million) ordinary 
shares of Rs.10/- each (Rupees Ten only) and 30,000,000 (Thirty Million) preference shares of Rs.10/- each 
(Rupees Ten only).”

“FURTHER RESOLVED that in consequence of the aforesaid increase in the authorized share capital of 
the Company, the existing clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby 
substituted accordingly, to read as follows:

Clause V of Memorandum of Association

The authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 2,500,000,000/- (Rupees Two Billion Five Hundred 
Million only) divided into 220,000,000 (Two Hundred Twenty Million) ordinary shares of Rs.10/- each 
(Rupees Ten only) and 30,000,000 (Thirty Million) preference shares of Rs.10/- each (Rupees Ten only) 
with the power to increase or reduce the capital and to divide the shares in the capital for the time 
being into several classes in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2017 and any rules

[...]

In order to create room for further issue of capital in future the authorized share capital of the 
Company needs to be enhanced. Accordingly, the Board of Directors has recommended to 
increase the existing authorized share capital of the company from PKR 1,100,000,000/- (Rupees 
One Billion One Hundred Million only) divided into 80,000,000 (Eighty Million) ordinary shares of 
Rs.10/- each (Rupees Ten only) and 30,000,000 (Thirty Million) preference shares of Rs.10/- each 
(Rupees Ten only), to PKR 2,500,000,000/- (Rupees Two Billion Five Hundred Million only) divided 
into 220,000,000 (Two Hundred Twenty Million) ordinary shares of Rs.10/- each (Rupees Ten only) 
and 30,000,000 (Thirty Million) preference shares of Rs.10/- each (Rupees Ten only).

The proposed increase in the authorized share capital of the Company will also necessitate 
amendments in Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company.

[...]

Company for the time being, and to 
vary, modify or abrogate any such 
rights, privileges or conditions in 
such manner as may for the time 
being be provided by the Articles 
of Association or regulations of the 
Company

The authorized share capital of the 
Company is Rs. 2,500,000,000/- 
(Rupees Two Billion Five Hundred 
Million only) divided into 220,000,000 
(Two Hundred Twenty Million) ordinary 
shares of Rs.10/- each (Rupees Ten 
only) and 30,000,000 (Thirty Million) 
preference shares of Rs.10/- each 
(Rupees Ten only) with the power to 
increase or reduce the capital and 
to divide the shares in the capital for 
the time being into several classes